

19/12期 第2四半期 セグメント別資料

Net Sales by Segment for FY Dec. 2019 Q2 (consolidated)

(単位：百万円) (¥ millions)

	19/1 第2四半期 (前年同期：6か月間) Year of Jan. 2019 (Result for Last Year Q2 : 6 months)						19/12 第2四半期 (6か月間) Year of Dec. 2019 (Result for Q2 : 6 months)						
	売上高 Net Sales	構成比 % of total	総利益 Gross Profit	総利益率 GP margin (%)	セグメント利益 Segment Income	セグメント利益率 OP margin (%)	売上高 Net Sales	構成比 % of total	前期比：率 % of growth	総利益 Gross Profit	総利益率 GP margin (%)	セグメント利益 Segment Income	セグメント利益率 OP margin (%)
連結計上額 Consolidated	52,847	100.0%	27,063	51.2%	10,907	20.6%	52,519	100.0%	99.4%	26,632	50.7%	9,257	17.6%
国内ベビー・ママ事業 Domestic Baby & Mother Care Business	18,428	34.9%	9,070	49.2%	3,516	19.1%	17,964	34.2%	97.5%	8,701	48.4%	2,971	16.5%
子育て支援事業 Child Care Services Business	2,563	4.9%	316	12.3%	74	2.9%	1,920	3.7%	74.9%	260	13.6%	42	2.2%
ヘルスケア・介護事業 Health & Elder Care Business	3,519	6.7%	1,129	32.1%	240	6.8%	3,480	6.6%	98.9%	1,091	31.3%	221	6.4%
中国事業 China Business	17,364	32.9%	9,760	56.2%	6,183	35.6%	17,672	33.6%	101.8%	9,952	56.3%	6,291	35.6%
シンガポール事業 Singapore Business	5,915	11.2%	2,941	49.7%	1,437	24.3%	6,079	11.6%	102.8%	2,747	45.2%	1,305	21.5%
ランシノ事業※ Lansinoh Business*	6,316	12.0%	3,749	59.4%	1,005	15.9%	6,572	12.5%	104.1%	3,887	59.1%	906	13.8%
セグメント間取引消去 Elimination of internal trading between segments	-1,889	-3.6%	-	-	-	-	-1,895	-3.6%	-	-	-	-	-
その他 Other	628	1.2%	76	12.1%	57	9.2%	725	1.4%	115.4%	69	9.6%	44	6.1%
参考) 海外全体 Ref.) Overall Overseas	27,706	52.4%	16,471	59.5%	8,645	31.2%	28,428	54.1%	102.6%	16,509	58.1%	8,425	29.6%

※ランシノ上海の売上等は、ランシノ事業に含まれています

*The sales for Lansinoh Shanghai is included in Lansinoh Business Segment

ピジョン株式会社
PIGEON CORPORATION**第63期(今期)は2019年2月1日から2019年12月31日までの11ヶ月決算となります。**

グローバルな事業運営の推進、経営情報の適時・的確な開示による更なる経営の透明性向上、また、将来適用が検討されている国際財務報告基準(IFRS)に規定されている連結会社の決算期統一に対応するため、決算期を変更することといたしました。これに伴い、決算期変更の経過期間となる今期は下記の対応となります。

【経過期間(今期)の対応】

- ・ピジョン(株)及び日本国内の関係会社：2019年2月1日から2019年12月31日までの11ヶ月決算
- ・海外関係会社：2019年1月1日から2019年12月31日まで12ヶ月決算(通常通り)
- ・なお連結計算上、ピジョンおよび日本国内関係会社に係る第63期につきましては、最初の三四半期は従来通り、第4四半期が11月1日から12月31日までの2か月間となります。

The accounting period is being changed in current period

As part of efforts to promote global business management, the Company is working to achieve further transparency through timely and precise disclosure of management information. In addition, the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) which are being considered for future implementation require consistent accounting periods for all consolidated companies. Measures for the transitional period is as follows:

【Measures for the transitional period (current period)】

- ・Pigeon Corporation and its subsidiaries in Japan: 11 months from Feb. 1, 2019 to Dec. 31, 2019
- ・Overseas Affiliates: 12-month period from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019 (as usual)
- ・For purposes of preparing the consolidated financial statements, the 63rd term of Pigeon Corporation and its subsidiaries in Japan consists of the same first three quarters as in the past and the two-month 4th quarter (from November 1 to December 31, 2019).